RESOLUTION NO. 17-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A LICENSE AGREEMENT ALLOWING THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ACCESS CITY PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1300 AND 1350 BROWARD BOULEVARD AND A PORTION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY AT THE CORNER OF BROWARD BOULEVARD AND SW 7TH AVENUE.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") proposes to construct or improve State Road No. 842 (Broward Blvd.), Item/Segment No. 4287241, in Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, (the "City") be used temporarily by the State of Florida for the use and benefit of the State of Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has made application to the City to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a license agreement or agreements, in favor of the State of Florida, for the purpose of sloping, grading, tying in, harmonizing of existing driveway, curb return and removing existing pavers of the licensor's property with the highway improvements which are to be constructed together with incidental purposes related thereto, and said request having been duly considered; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a license agreement or agreements are for transportation purposes which are in the public or community interest and for public welfare; that a license agreement or agreements, in favor of the State of Florida, in the <u>City of Fort Lauderdale</u>, Florida, should be drawn and executed by this Board of City Commissioners. Consideration shall be \$_____.

RESOLUTION NO. 17- PAGE 2

SECTION 2.	That this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final adoption.		
	ADOPTED this the	_ day of	, 2017.
ATTEST:			Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER
City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI			